

CS98/18
MUMTAJ BANO Vs. KHURSHID ALAM

27.01.2024

Present: Sh. K.R. Rana, ld. counsel for plaintiffs along with plaintiff no. 1.
Sh. Nazim Hussain, ld. counsel for defendant no. 1,3,4 and 8
Sh. Akbar Rashid, ld. counsel for defendant no.2,5,6 and 7.

In the meantime on 06.12.2023, an application under I Order Rule 10 CPC was moved on behalf of plaintiff seeking impleadment of legal heirs of the first wife of deceased Abdul Haye as the defendant in the present matter. The notices were issued but not received back.

However, Sh. Shahid Zunaid, mentioned as one of the legal heir of the first wife of deceased Abdul Haye in the application, is in attendance of the court. He submits that the other legal heirs, as mentioned in the application, could not appear as the marriage ceremony is going on in the family. He submits that all the parties will appear on the NDOH. Reply be filed within two weeks with advance copy to the opposite party.

Time sought by the ld. counsels Sh. Nazim Hussain and Sh. Akbar Rashid to file reply to the application under Order I Rule 10 CPC. Be filed within two weeks with advance copy to the opposite party.

Put up for disposal of application under Order I Rule 10 CPC on 16.03.2024.

(KAPIL KUMAR)
ADJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
27.01.2024 sb