

CS 98/18  
MUMTAJ BANO Vs. KHURSHID ALAM

29.08.2025

Present: Sh. K.R. Rana, Ld. Counsel for plaintiffs with P-1.  
Sh. Nasimuddin and Sh. Nazim Hussain, Ld. Counsel for D-1, D-3 and D-8.  
Sh. Vaibhav Kumar, Ld. Counsel for D-2, D-4, D-5, D-6 and D-7.  
None for LRs of D-9 and D-10.

Counsel for D-2, D-4 to D-7 submits that he has no objection to the amendment sought in the plaint in terms of application U/O VI Rule 17 CPC moved on last date by plaintiffs.

**None appeared for LRs of D-9 and D-10 on last date. None appears today. They have not even filed their written statement despite directions given on 21.04.2025.**

**Considering the above, it appears that the said defendants are not interested in contesting the present suit and are thus, proceeded ex-parte.**

Application for amendment moved by plaintiffs U/O VI Rule 17 CPC is taken up for disposal. The said application is stated to have been moved by the plaintiffs in view of impleadment of some of the LRs of Abdul Haye (vide order dated 21.04.2025). The defendants who appear through Counsels today have already given their no objection to present application.

Considering the reasons for seeking amendment and also keeping in mind the no objection given by the contesting defendants, the application for amendment is allowed.

The amended plaint filed with the application is taken on record. Ahlmad is directed to tag the amended plaint as per rules.

Application is disposed off.

The contesting defendants are at liberty to file their amended written statement within 30 days from today with copy to the other side.

Replication, if any, be filed within 15 days thereafter.

To come up for completion of pleadings on 26.11.2025.

Aashish Gupta  
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI  
29.08.2025